SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 27565/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WPC No. 15750/2022 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

AZAD SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE BANK OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.201170/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.201172/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.201171/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

ITEM NO. 61

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 21028/2023 ITEM NO. BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH 15 I.E. Diary No. 27565/2023.]....FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.194373/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C 0F THE **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT No.194371/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

AND

ITEM NO. 64

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 36894/2023 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 15 I.E. Diary No. 27565/2023]...... FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.206127/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.206130/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 09-10-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Marinal Harshvardhan, Adv.

Mr. Sushant Dogra, Adv.

Mr. Yougender Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suresh Sisodia, Adv.

Mr. Rajendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Dhirender Singh Baghel, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Baimad, Adv.

Dr. Ramkishor Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Jaganathan, Adv.

Mr. Paresh Bihari Lal, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Baghel, Adv.

Ms. Anamika Yadav, Adv.

M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Pawan Malhan, Adv.

Mr. Niwas Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Sandu, Adv.

Mr. Chandrakant Sukumar Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Delay condoned.

It is submitted that the present matters are similar to SLP (Civil) No. 7649 of 2023 (*Himanshu Singh & Ors.* v. *Union of India & Ors.*) where notice was issued on 17.04.2023.

Issue notice.

The interim order passed by this Court on 17.04.2023 in SLP (Civil) No. 7649 of 2023 will also operate in the present matters.

Tag with SLP (Civil) No. 7649 of 2023.

(NITIN TALREJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR